Smart Medical Journal (2026) Vol. 9 No. 1, E-ISSN: 2621-0916
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Smart Medical Journal (SMedJour) April 2026, Vol. 9, No.1, pp : 18 - 32
DOI: https://doi.org/10.13057/smj.v9i1.115685
E-ISSN: 2621-0916 | P-ISSN: 2621-1408
The Role of Umbilical Cord–Derived Mesenchymal Stem
Cell Secretome in Regulating Oxidative Stress and

secretome has the potential to evolve into a reliable and clinically applicable cell-free therapeutic
modality in regenerative dermatology.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
The authors would like to acknowledge all researchers whose studies contributed to the
understanding of umbilical cord–derived mesenchymal stem cell secretome and its role in regulating
oxidative stress and inflammation in skin biology. We also thank colleagues and collaborators for their
valuable discussions and scientific insights that supported the development of this review. No specific
funding was received for the preparation of this manuscript
CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The authors declare that there is no conflict of interest regarding the publication of this article.
REFERENCES
1. Quan T, Li R, Gao T. Role of Mitochondrial Dynamics in Skin Homeostasis: An Update.
International Journal of Molecular Sciences 2025, Vol 26, Page 1803. 2025 Feb 20;26(5):1803.
doi:10.3390/IJMS26051803 PubMed PMID: 40076431.
2. Papaccio F, D’arino A, Caputo S, Bellei B. Focus on the Contribution of Oxidative Stress in
Skin Aging. Antioxidants. 2022 Jun 1;11(6):1121. doi:10.3390/ANTIOX11061121 PubMed
PMID: 35740018.
3. Pillai S, Oresajo C, Hayward J. Ultraviolet radiation and skin aging: roles of reactive oxygen
species, inflammation and protease activation, and strategies for prevention of inflammation-
induced matrix degradation - a review. Int J Cosmet Sci. 2005 Feb;27(1):17–34.
doi:10.1111/J.1467-2494.2004.00241.X PubMed PMID: 18492178.
4. Wei M, He X, Liu N, Deng H. Role of reactive oxygen species in ultraviolet-induced
photodamage of the skin. Cell Div. 2024 Dec 1;19(1):1. doi:10.1186/S13008-024-00107-Z
PubMed PMID: 38217019.
5. Rinnerthaler M, Bischof J, Streubel MK, Trost A, Richter K. Oxidative Stress in Aging Human
Skin. Biomolecules. 2015 Apr 21;5(2):545. doi:10.3390/BIOM5020545 PubMed PMID:
25906193.
6. Mucha M, Skrzydlewska E, Gęgotek A. Natural protection against oxidative stress in human
skin melanocytes. Communications Biology 2025 8:1. 2025 Aug 26;8(1):1283-.
doi:10.1038/s42003-025-08725-1 PubMed PMID: 40858814.

doi:10.17305/BB.2025.13147 PubMed PMID: 41036706.
11. Zhao X, Fu L, Zou H, He Y, Pan Y, Ye L, et al. Optogenetic engineered umbilical cord MSC-
derived exosomes for remodeling of the immune microenvironment in diabetic wounds and the
promotion of tissue repair. Journal of Nanobiotechnology 2023 21:1. 2023 Jun 2;21(1):176-.
doi:10.1186/S12951-023-01886-3 PubMed PMID: 37269014.
12. Wang Q, Guo W, Niu L, Zhou Y, Wang Z, Chen J, et al. 3D-hUMSCs Exosomes Ameliorate
Vitiligo by Simultaneously Potentiating Treg Cells-Mediated Immunosuppression and
Suppressing Oxidative Stress-Induced Melanocyte Damage. Adv Sci (Weinh). 2024 Aug
21;11(31). doi:10.1002/ADVS.202404064 PubMed PMID: 38887870.
13. Wang Y, Jing L, Lei X, Ma Z, Li B, Shi Y, et al. Umbilical cord mesenchymal stem cell-derived
apoptotic extracellular vesicles ameliorate cutaneous wound healing in type 2 diabetic mice via
macrophage pyroptosis inhibition. Stem Cell Res Ther. 2023 Dec 1;14(1):257.
doi:10.1186/S13287-023-03490-6 PubMed PMID: 37726853.
14. Liu C, Lu Y, Du P, Yang F, Guo P, Tang X, et al. Mesenchymal stem cells pretreated with
proinflammatory cytokines accelerate skin wound healing by promoting macrophages migration
and M2 polarization. Regen Ther. 2022 Dec 1;21:192–200. doi:10.1016/J.RETH.2022.06.009
PubMed PMID: 35983499.
15. Park YM, Lee MJ, Jeon SH, Hrůzová D. In vitro effects of conditioned medium from bioreactor
cultured human umbilical cord-derived mesenchymal stem cells (hUC-MSCs) on skin-derived
cell lines. Regen Ther. 2021 Dec 1;18:281–91. doi:10.1016/J.RETH.2021.08.003 PubMed
PMID: 34504909.
16. Zhang H, Xiao X, Wang L, Shi X, Fu N, Wang S, et al. Human adipose and umbilical cord
mesenchymal stem cell-derived extracellular vesicles mitigate photoaging via TIMP1/Notch1.
Signal Transduction and Targeted Therapy 2024 9:1. 2024 Oct 30;9(1):294-.
doi:10.1038/s41392-024-01993-z PubMed PMID: 39472581.
17. Tai L, Saffery NS, Chin SP, Cheong SK. Secretome profile of TNF-α-induced human umbilical
cord mesenchymal stem cells unveils biological processes relevant to skin wound healing.
Regenerative Med. 2023 Nov 1;18(11):839–56. doi:10.2217/RME-2023-0085 PubMed PMID:
37671699.
18. Lin TY;, Chang TM;, Tsai WC;, Hsieh YJ;, Wang LT;, Lin TY, et al. Human Umbilical Cord
Mesenchymal-Stem-Cell-Derived Extracellular Vesicles Reduce Skin Inflammation In Vitro.
International Journal of Molecular Sciences 2023, Vol 24, Page 17109. 2023 Dec
4;24(23):17109. doi:10.3390/IJMS242317109 PubMed PMID: 38069436.
Yuniar et.al., The Role of Umbilical Cord–Derived Mesenchymal Stem Cell Secretome in Regulating Oxidative Stress and
Inflammation in Skin Cells
Smart Medical Journal (2026) Vol. 9 No. 1, E-ISSN: 2621-0916
Page 32
19. Meng Y, Li C, Liang Y, Jiang Y, Zhang H, Ouyang J, et al. Umbilical Cord Mesenchymal-Stem-
Cell-Derived Exosomes Exhibit Anti-Oxidant and Antiviral Effects as Cell-Free Therapies.
Viruses. 2023 Oct 1;15(10). doi:10.3390/V15102094 PubMed PMID: 37896871.
20. He C, Wang Z, Jiang Z, Zhou Y, Chen X, Zhang J, et al. Microneedles combining delivery of
hUMSC-derived exosomes and EGCG mitigate UV-induced skin damage. J Nanobiotechnology.
2025 Dec 1;23(1):643. doi:10.1186/S12951-025-03735-X PubMed PMID: 41074154.
21. Prado-Yupanqui JW, Ramírez-Orrego L, Cortez D, Vera-Ponce VJ, Chenet SM, Tejedo JR, et al.
The Hidden Power of the Secretome: Therapeutic Potential on Wound Healing and Cell-Free
Regenerative Medicine—A Systematic Review. International Journal of Molecular Sciences
2025, Vol 26, Page 1926. 2025 Feb 23;26(5):1926. doi:10.3390/IJMS26051926 PubMed PMID:
40076553.
22. Kakhar Umar A. Stem Cell’s Secretome Delivery Systems. Adv Pharm Bull. 2022;13(2):244.
doi:10.34172/APB.2023.027 PubMed PMID: 37342369.
23. Angeloni C, Gatti M, Prata C, Hrelia S, Maraldi T. Role of Mesenchymal Stem Cells in
Counteracting Oxidative Stress—Related Neurodegeneration. International Journal of
Molecular Sciences 2020, Vol 21, Page 3299. 2020 May 7;21(9):3299.
doi:10.3390/IJMS21093299 PubMed PMID: 32392722.
24. Jomova K, Raptova R, Alomar SY, Alwasel SH, Nepovimova E, Kuca K, et al. Reactive oxygen
species, toxicity, oxidative stress, and antioxidants: chronic diseases and aging. Arch Toxicol.
2023 Oct 1;97(10):2499. doi:10.1007/S00204-023-03562-9 PubMed PMID: 37597078.
25. Su Y, Lu J, Liang F, Cheng J. Hypoxia-Induced Extracellular Vesicles Derived from Human
Umbilical Cord Mesenchymal Stem Cells Regulate Macrophage Polarization and Enhance
Angiogenesis to Promote Diabetic Wound Healing. Biomolecules. 2025 Nov 1;15(11):1504.
doi:10.3390/BIOM15111504/S1 PubMed PMID: 41301422.
26. Stavely R, Nurgali K. The emerging antioxidant paradigm of mesenchymal stem cell therapy.
Stem Cells Transl Med. 2020 Sep 1;9(9):985–1006. doi:10.1002/SCTM.19-0446 PubMed
PMID: 32497410.
27. Chatterjee S. Oxidative Stress, Inflammation, and Disease. Oxidative Stress and Biomaterials.
2016 Jan 1;35–58. doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-803269-5.00002-4
28. Khalid KA, Nawi AFM, Zulkifli N, Barkat MA, Hadi H. Aging and Wound Healing of the Skin:
A Review of Clinical and Pathophysiological Hallmarks. Life 2022, Vol 12, Page 2142. 2022
Dec 19;12(12):2142. doi:10.3390/LIFE12122142
29. Seo Y, Nguyen TT, Oh SJ, Jeong JH, Kim HS. Formulation of secretome derived from
mesenchymal stem cells for inflammatory skin diseases. Journal of Pharmaceutical Investigation
2022 53:2. 2022 Oct 14;53(2):235–48. doi:10.1007/S40005-022-00599-3
30. Hum C, Tahir U, Mei SHJ, Champagne J, Fergusson DA, Lalu M, et al. Efficacy and Safety of